HARDWARE-BASED MICROGRID COUPLED TO REAL-TIME
SIMULATED POWER GRIDS FOR EVALUATING NEW CONTROL
STRATEGIES IN FUTURE ENERGY SYSTEMS
A PREPRINT
Michael Kyesswa
Institute for Automation and Applied Informatics
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology
Karlsruhe, Germany

the setup will be extended to include hardware from distant energy research infrastructures through a virtual connection
framework for geographically distributed real-time simulations.
Acknowledgment
This work was supported by the Helmholtz Association under the program “Energy System Design".
References
REN21 (2018). Renewables 2018 Global Status Report. Technical report, Renewable Energy Policy Net-
work for the 21st Century (REN21), 2018. URL https://www.ren21.net/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/
Full-Report-2018.pdf.
IRENA (2019). Renewable Capacity Statistics 2019. Technical report, International Renewable Energy Agency
(IRENA), March 2019. URL https://www.irena.org/-/media/Files/IRENA/Agency/Publication/2019/
Mar/IRENA_RE_Capacity_Statistics_2019.pdf.
Lasantha Meegahapola, Pierluigi Mancarella, Damian Flynn, and Rodrigo Moreno. Power System Stability in the
Transition to a Low Carbon Grid: A Techno-Economic Perspective on Challenges and Opportunities. WIREs Energy
and Environment, 10(5), 2021. doi:https://doi.org/10.1002/wene.399.
R.H. Lasseter and P. Paigi. Microgrid: A Conceptual Solution. In 2004 IEEE 35th Annual Power Electronics Specialists
Conference (IEEE Cat. No.04CH37551), volume 6, pages 4285–4290, 2004. doi:10.1109/PESC.2004.1354758.
Sina Parhizi, Hossein Lotfi, Amin Khodaei, and Shay Bahramirad. State of the Art in Research on Microgrids: A
Review. IEEE Access, 3:890–925, 2015. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2015.2443119.
Mostafa Farrokhabadi, Claudio A. Canizares, John W. Simpson-Porco, Ehsan Nasr, Lingling Fan, Patricio A. Mendoza-
Araya, Reinaldo Tonkoski, Ujjwol Tamrakar, Nikos Hatziargyriou, Dimitris Lagos, Richard W. Wies, Mario Paolone,
Marco Liserre, Lasantha Meegahapola, Mahmoud Kabalan, Amir H. Hajimiragha, Dario Peralta, Marcelo A.
Elizondo, Kevin P. Schneider, Francis K. Tuffner, and Jim Reilly. Microgrid Stability Definitions, Analysis, and
Examples. IEEE Transactions on Power Systems, 35(1):13–29, 2020. doi:10.1109/TPWRS.2019.2925703.
Jackson John Justo, Francis Mwasilu, Ju Lee, and Jin-Woo Jung. AC-Microgrids Versus DC-Microgrids with Distributed
Energy Resources: A Review. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, 24:387–405, 2013. ISSN 1364–0321.
doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2013.03.067. URL https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/
pii/S1364032113002268.
Eneko Unamuno and Jon Andoni Barrena. Hybrid AC/DC Microgrids–Part II: Review and Classification of
Control Strategies. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, 52:1123–1134, 2015. ISSN 1364–0321.
doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2015.07.186. URL https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/
pii/S1364032115008333.
Ajay Gupta, Suryanarayana Doolla, and Kishore Chatterjee. Hybrid AC-DC Microgrid: Systematic Evaluation of
Control Strategies. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, 9(4):3830–3843, 2018. doi:10.1109/TSG.2017.2727344.
Nikos Hatziargyriou, Hiroshi Asano, Reza Iravani, and Chris Marnay. Microgrids. IEEE Power and Energy Magazine,
5(4):78–94, 2007. doi:10.1109/MPAE.2007.376583.
Lubna Mariam, Malabika Basu, and Michael F. Conlon. A Review of Existing Microgrid Architectures. Journal
of Engineering, 2013. ISSN 2314–4904. doi:10.1155/2013/937614. URL https://doi.org/10.1155/2013/
937614.
Lubna Mariam, Malabika Basu, and Michael F. Conlon. Microgrid: Architecture, Policy and Future Trends. Renewable

Hardware-Based Microgrid Coupled to Real-Time Simulated Power Grids A PREPRINT
Ali Bidram and Ali Davoudi. Hierarchical Structure of Microgrids Control System. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid,
3(4):1963–1976, 2012. doi:10.1109/TSG.2012.2197425.
Daniel E. Olivares, Ali Mehrizi-Sani, Amir H. Etemadi, Claudio A. Cañizares, Reza Iravani, Mehrdad Kazerani, Amir H.
Hajimiragha, Oriol Gomis-Bellmunt, Maryam Saeedifard, Rodrigo Palma-Behnke, Guillermo A. Jiménez-Estévez,
and Nikos D. Hatziargyriou. Trends in Microgrid Control. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, 5(4):1905–1919, 2014.
doi:10.1109/TSG.2013.2295514.
Thomas Morstyn, Branislav Hredzak, and Vassilios G. Agelidis. Control Strategies for Microgrids with Dis-
tributed Energy Storage Systems: An Overview. IEEE Transactions on Smart Grid, 9(4):3652–3666, 2018.
doi:10.1109/TSG.2016.2637958.
Tan Ma, Mehmet Hazar Cintuglu, and Osama Mohammed. Control of Hybrid AC/DC Microgrid involving Energy
Storage, Renewable Energy and Pulsed Loads. In 2015 IEEE Industry Applications Society Annual Meeting, pages
1–8, 2015. doi:10.1109/IAS.2015.7356857.
Mehdi Hosseinzadeh and Farzad Rajaei Salmasi. Robust Optimal Power Management System for a Hybrid AC/DC
Micro-Grid. IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, 6(3):675–687, 2015. doi:10.1109/TSTE.2015.2405935.
Miguel Aybar-Mejía, Lesyani León-Viltre, Félix Santos, Francisco Neves, Víctor Alonso Gómez, and Deyslen Mariano-
Hernández. Modeling and Control of a Microgrid Connected to the INTEC University Campus. Applied Sciences,
11(23):11355, Nov 2021. ISSN 2076-3417. doi:10.3390/app112311355. URL http://dx.doi.org/10.3390/
app112311355.
N.W.A. Lidula and A.D. Rajapakse. Microgrids Research: A Review of Experimental Microgrids and
Test Systems. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews, 15(1):186–202, 2011. ISSN 1364-0321.
doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2010.09.041. URL https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/
pii/S136403211000328X.
Adil Khurram, Mahraz Amini, Luis A. Duffaut Espinosa, Paul D. H. Hines, and Mads R. Almassalkhi. Real-Time Grid
and DER Co-simulation Platform for Testing Large-scale DER Coordination Schemes. IEEE Transactions on Smart
Grid, 2022. doi:10.1109/TSG.2022.3184491.
N. Andreadou, L.L. Jansen, A. Marinopoulos, and I. Papaioannou. Smart Grid Laboratories Inventory 2018. EUR
29649 EN, Publications Office of the European Union, 2018.
Luca Lena Jansen, Nikoleta Andreadou, Ioulia Papaioannou, and Antonios Marinopoulos. Smart Grid Lab Research in
Europe and Beyond. International Journal of Energy Research, 44(3):1307–1336, 2020.
Friedrich Wiegel, Jan Wachter, Michael Kyesswa, Ralf Mikut, Simon Waczowicz, and Veit Hagenmeyer. Smart
Energy System Control Laboratory – a fully-automated and user-oriented research infrastructure for controlling
and operating smart energy systems. at - Automatisierungstechnik, 70(12):1116–1133, 2022. ISSN 0178-2312,
2196-677X. doi:10.1515/auto-2022-0018.
Lorenzo Bottaccioli, Santa Di Cataldo, Andrea Acquaviva, and Edoardo Patti. Realistic Multi-Scale Modeling of
Household Electricity Behaviors. IEEE Access, 7:2467–2489, 2019. doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2886201.
Gayatri Tanuku, K. S. Amitkumar, Jean-Nicolas Paquin, Syed Ahmed Raza Naqvi, Marija Stevic, and Ravinder
Venugopal. Ideal Transformer Method Optimization for Power Hardware-in-the-Loop Simulations of Grid Connected
Inverters. In PCIM Europe 2022; International Exhibition and Conference for Power Electronics, Intelligent Motion,
Renewable Energy and Energy Management, 2022. doi:10.30420/565822045.
Moritz Weber, Michael Kyesswa, Uwe Kühnapfel, Veit Hagenmeyer, and Hüseyin K. Çakmak. Case Study of Designing
a Locally Distributed Real-Time Simulation Infrastructure. In 2021 IEEE Electrical Power and Energy Conference
(EPEC), pages 310–315, 2021. doi:10.1109/EPEC52095.2021.9621665.
Wei Ren, Michael Steurer, and Thomas L. Baldwin. Improve the Stability and the Accuracy of Power Hardware-in-the-
Loop Simulation by Selecting Appropriate Interface Algorithms. IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, 44(4):
1286–1294, July 2008.
S. Vogel, M. Mirz, L. Razik, and A. Monti. An Open Solution for Next-Generation Real-Time Power System Simulation.